its consolidated financial statements and filing of amended quarterly and annual disclosure reports for each of the periods within the year

ended December 31, 2022 and three months ended March 31, 2023. Specifically, management determined that it had overvalued a

recently acquired entity and that the associated goodwill had been overstated. Concurrent with this transaction and various other recent

business acquisitions, the Company had devised a vertically-integrated revenue recognition policy that over time has proven to not align

with the provisions of ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, as closely as had originally been anticipated, resulting in

inflated revenue and associated work-in-progress components.

To more appropriately reflect the value of the acquired business and recognition of revenue in accordance with ASC 606, the following

adjustments have been retroactively applied to the December 31, 2022, September 30, 2022, June 30, 2022, and March 31, 2022 balances

reported in the accompanying consolidated financial statements:

Account As Originally Stated Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheets December 31, 2022

Work in progress receivable  $   71,880,852   $ (66,881,482)  $   4,999,370

Total current assets   82,895,358   (66,881,482)   16,013,876

Goodwill   59,746,900   (27,043,423)   32,703,477

Total assets   146,922,635   (93,924,905)   52,997,730

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  $   2,872,925   $ (93,924,905)  $ (91,051,980)

Consolidated Statements of Operations Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

Revenue  $   57,267,460   $  (11,956,001)  $   45,311,459

Cost of sales   43,071,432   1,508,971   44,580,403

Gross profit   14,196,028   (13,464,972)   731,056

Net income (loss) from operations   7,371,051   (12,187,431)   (4,816,380)

Net income attributable to the Company  $   6,571,964   $   (13,446,731)  $   (6,874,767)

Basic income (loss) per common share  $   0.01   $   (0.02)   $   ( 0.01)

Diluted income (loss) per common share  $   0.01   $   (0.02)  $   ( 0.01)

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

Revenue  $   150,541,535   $ (35,800,678)  $   114,740,857

Cost of sales   94,558,164   396,402   94,954,566

Gross profit   55,983,371   (36,197,080)   19,786,291

Net income (loss) from operations   34,555,308   (34,919,538)   (364,230)

Net income attributable to the Company  $   31,153,687   $  (36,178,840)  $   (5,025,153)

Basic income (loss) per common share  $   0.06   $   (0.07)  $   (0.01)

Diluted income (loss) per common share  $   0.06   $   (0.07)  $   (0.01)

Consolidated Statements of Operations Three Months Ended June 30, 2022

Revenue  $   66,278,819   $ (14,216,691)  $   52,062,128

Cost of sales   35,743,712   1,515,304   37,259,016

Gross profit   30,535,107   (15,731,995)   14,803,112

Net income (loss) from operations   21,118,138   (15,731,995)   5,386,143

Net income attributable to the Company  $   18,887,834   $ (15,731,995)  $   3,155,839

Basic income (loss) per common share  $   0.04   $   0.07   $   0.11

`  $   0.04   $   (0.03)  $   0.01

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

Revenue  $   93,274,075   $ (23,844,677)  $   69,429,398

Cost of sales   51,486,732   (1,112,569)   50,374,163

Gross profit   41,787,343   (22,732,108)   19,055,235

Net income (loss) from operations   27,184,257   (22,732,108)   4,452,149

Net income attributable to the Company  $   24,581,723   $ (22,732,108)  $   1,849,615

Basic income (loss) per common share  $   0.05   $   (0.05)  $   -

Diluted income (loss) per common share  $   0.05   $   (0.05)  $   -

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity (Deficit) Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

Net income (loss)  $   5,693,889   $   (7,000,113)  $   (1,306,224)

Goodwill impairment was taken at December 31, 2022 so did not affect the September 30, 2022 and June 30, 2022 periods presented. The

March 31, 2023 consolidated statement of operations was not affected by the restatement, so there are no adjustments to present for this

period presented within the consolidated statement of stockholders’ equity (deficit).

NOTE 9 – DEBENTURE PAYABLE

In January 2020, the Company received $2,400,000 for the issuance of a senior secured redeemable debenture. The debenture bears

interest at 16% and matures 24 months after issuance. As of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, no principal has been repaid,